3. The Fund shall provide a Loan (the “Financing”) to the Borrower which the Borrower

shall cause the State to use to implement the Project in accordance with the terms and

conditions of this Agreement.

Section B 

1. The amount of the Financing is forty-five million seven hundred eighty thousand

United Stated dollars (45 780 000 USD).

2. The Financing is granted on ordinary terms and shall be subject to interest on the

principal amount outstanding of the loan rate equal to the IFAD Reference Interest Rate

including a variable spread, and have a maturity period of 18 years, including a grace